

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA  
NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION  
BEFORE THE COMMISSION

---

In the Matter of )  
Oklo Power, LLC ) Docket No. 52-049-COL  
Aurora Reactor )  
\_\_\_\_\_ )

**EMERGENCY PETITION BY BEYOND NUCLEAR, BLUE RIDGE ENVIRONMENTAL DEFENSE LEAGUE, CITIZENS AWARENESS NETWORK, CITIZEN POWER, CITIZENS' RESISTANCE AT FERMI TWO, CONCERNED CITIZENS FOR NUCLEAR SAFETY, DON'T WASTE MICHIGAN, ECOLOGICAL OPTIONS NETWORK, FOOD AND WATER WATCH, FRIENDS OF THE EARTH, HEAL UTAH, INDIAN POINT SAFE ENERGY COALITION, MANHATTAN PROJECT FOR A NUCLEAR-FREE WORLD, NATIONAL NUCLEAR WORKERS FOR JUSTICE, NEVADA NUCLEAR WASTE TASK FORCE, NUCLEAR ENERGY INFORMATION SERVICE, NUCLEAR INFORMATION AND RESOURCE SERVICE, NUCLEAR WATCH NEW MEXICO, OAK RIDGE ENVIRONMENTAL PEACE ALLIANCE, PHYSICIANS FOR SOCIAL RESPONSIBILITY, PORTSMOUTH/PIKETON RESIDENTS FOR ENVIRONMENTAL SAFETY AND SECURITY, PROMOTING HEALTH AND SUSTAINABLE ENERGY, TENNESSEE ENVIRONMENTAL COUNCIL, THREE MILE ISLAND ALERT, SAN LUIS OBISPO MOTHERS FOR PEACE, SNAKE RIVER ALLIANCE, TRI-VALLEY CARES, AND URANIUM WATCH  
TO IMMEDIATELY REVOKE OR SUSPEND DOCKETING NOTICE AND HEARING NOTICE FOR COMBINED LICENSE APPLICATION BY OKLO POWER, LLC  
AND REQUEST FOR CLARIFICATION THAT NUCLEAR ENERGY INNOVATION AND MODERNIZATION ACT DOES NOT MANDATE OR AUTHORIZE DISREGARD OF NRC PROCEDURAL REQUIREMENTS FOR NEW REACTOR LICENSE APPLICANTS**

Submitted by:

Diane Curran  
Harmon, Curran, Spielberg, & Eisenberg, L.L.P.  
1725 DeSales Street N.W., Suite 500  
Washington, D.C. 20036  
240-393-9285  
[dcurran@harmoncurran.com](mailto:dcurran@harmoncurran.com)

July 31, 2020

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
GLOSSARY.....	vi
I. INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY.....	1
II. REQUEST FOR EXERCISE OF SUPERVISORY JURISDICTION.....	4
III. DESCRIPTION OF PETITIONERS.....	5
IV. FACTUAL AND PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND.....	6
A. Oklo Application for Aurora Micro-Reactor License.....	6
1. “Non-applicabilities”.....	7
2. Gaps in Environmental Report.....	8
3. Failure to mark or explain redactions.....	9
B. NRC Staff Acceptance Review.....	10
1. Audit Plan for Oklo’s application.....	10
a. Description of items to be audited.....	11
b. Description of items that must be submitted with the application.....	12
c. No reported audit results.....	13
2. Acceptance Letter.....	13
a. Lack of “completeness” review or determination.....	13
b. Reliance on alternative rationale of national “best interests”.....	14
c. Identification of major gaps in Oklo application and NRC’s regulatory framework.....	14
d. Proposal to postpone -- until after docketing -- development of licensing requirements and completion of Oklo application.....	15
C. Docketing Notice.....	17

D.	Hearing Notice.....	17
1.	Establishment of deadlines and procedural obligations without notice that Oklo license application is fundamentally incomplete.....	17
2.	Failure to ensure public availability of relevant licensing documents.....	17
E.	NRC Schedules August Meeting to Discuss Gaps in Oklo’s Application.....	19
1.	August 4 meeting on maximum credible accident.....	19
2.	August 5 meeting on SSCs.....	21
V.	THE NRC STAFF HAS USED AN UNLAWFUL DOCKETING NOTICE TO START A SHAM LICENSING PROCEEDING THAT FAILS TO PROTECT THE PUBLIC’S RIGHT TO A MEANINGFUL HEARING ON OKLO’S COL APPLICATION.....	22
A.	Docketing of a Complete License Application Is Necessary for a Fair and Efficient Licensing Proceeding.....	22
B.	The Staff Knowingly Violated NRC Docketing Requirements by Failing to Make a Completeness Finding Regarding Oklo’s Application.....	23
C.	Oklo’s Application Does Not Come Close to Providing the Information Required for a Completeness Finding.....	24
D.	By Issuing A Hearing Notice on Oklo’s Grossly Incomplete License Application, the Staff has Initiated a Sham Licensing Proceeding.....	27
E.	The Staff’s Conduct is Not Mandated or Excused by NEIMA.....	29
VI.	THE HEARING NOTICE MUST BE REVOKED OR SUSPENDED IMMEDIATELY.....	31
VII.	CONCLUSION AND REQUEST FOR RELIEF.....	31

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Judicial Decisions

*Robertson v. Methow Valley Citizens Council*, 490 U.S. 332 (1989).....27

### Statutes

Atomic Energy Act, 42 U.S.C. 2239(a).....22

National Environmental Policy Act.....27

Nuclear Energy Innovation and Modernization Act,  
P.L. 115-439 (Jan. 14, 2019).....3, 4, 6, 13, 29, 30

### Regulations

10 C.F.R. Part 2.....17

10 C.F.R. § 2.101(a)(4).....3, 15, 27, 31

10 C.F.R. § 2.101(a)(5).....24

10 C.F.R. § 2.309.....17

10 C.F.R. § 2.309(f)(1).....22, 31

10 CFR 2.390(b).....9

10 CFR 2.390(d).....9

10 C.F.R. § 51.45(c).....26

10 C.F.R. Part 52.....*passim*

10 C.F.R. § 52.79.....10, 24

10 C.F.R. § 52.79(a).....25

10 C.F.R. § 52.80.....10

10 C.F.R. § 51.50.....9

10 C.F.R. § 51.52.....9

10 CFR Part 810.....9

**Administrative Decisions and Policy Statements**

*Consol. Edison Co. of N.Y., Inc.* (Indian Point, Units 1, 2 and 3), CLI-75-8,  
2 N.R.C. 173 (1975).....3

*Consumers Power Co.* (Midland Units 1 and 2), CLI-73- 38,  
6 A.E.C. 1084 (1973).....3

*Dominion Nuclear Connecticut, Inc.* (Millstone Nuclear Power Station,  
Units 2 and 3), CLI-04-12, 59 N.R.C. 237 (2004).....22, 23

*Duke Energy Corp.* (Oconee Nuclear Station, Units 1, 2, and 3), CLI-99-11,  
49 N.R.C. 328 (1999).....22

*Duke Power Co.* (Catawba Nuclear Station, Units 1 and 2), ALAB-687, 16 N.R.C.  
468 (1982), *vacated in part on other grounds*, CLI-83-19, 17 N.R.C. 104 (1983).....22

*NextEra Energy Seabrook, LLC* (Seabrook Station, Unit 1), CLI-19-07  
(slip op. July 25, 2019).....3

*Petition for Emergency and Remedial Action*, CLI-80-21, 11 N.R.C. 707 (1980).....3

*Petition for Emergency and Remedial Action*, CLI-78-6, 7 N.R.C. 400 (1978).....3

*Public Service Co. of New Hampshire* (Seabrook Nuclear Power Station,  
Units 1 and 2), CLI-77-8, 5 N.R.C. 503 (1977).....3

*Sacramento Municipal Utility District* (Rancho Seco Nuclear Generating Station),  
CLI-93-03, 37 N.R.C. 135 (1993).....22

*Statement of Policy on Conduct of Adjudicatory Proceedings*, CLI-98-12,  
48 N.R.C. 18 (1998).....22
